Cage, the chapter 7 trustee, may take any and all actions necessary and appropriate to enter 

into, implement, and effectuate the terms and conditions of this Order.   Under such authority, he 

has agreed not to object to the allowance of a general unsecured claim in the Glassel Bankruptcy 

Case in favor of the FTC in the amount of Four Million, Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight 

Thousand and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($4,688,099). 

5. Defendant Glassel waives any claim that he may have under the Equal Access to Justice 

Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, concerning the prosecution of this action through the date of this Order, 

and agrees to bear its own costs and attorney’s fees.

[...]

proceeding related to or associated with the transactions or the occurrences that are the subject of 

the Complaint, without the service of a subpoena. 

VII. 

MONETARY JUDGMENT AND SUSPENSION 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:  

A. Judgment in the amount of Four Million, Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight Thousand 

and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($4,688,099) is entered in favor of the Commission against the Settling 

Defendant as equitable monetary relief.   

B. Settling Defendant further stipulates and agrees, pursuant to Section 502 of the 

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 502, to the allowance of a general unsecured claim in the Glassel